

JO Code No. WB00910
Title Appeal No. 62/2019
CNR No. WBHW01-001716-2019

Order No. 39 dated: 04.06.2026

Today is fixed for further hearing and passing order.

Both the parties file hazira.

Ld. Advocate for both the sides are present.

Heard argument at length and in full on the part of Appellant. However, inspite of giving opportunity, none made any submission on behalf of the Respondent till 4.00 p.m. Therefore, the opportunity of hearing of the Respondent is closed and the argument is heard in full and presumed to be heard on contest as the Ld. Advocate of the Respondent files hazira on behalf of the Respondent.

The record is taken up for delivery of judgement. Judgement is pronounced in open court. Judgement containing 18 (eighteen) pages are kept separately with record. The operative portion is written below.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the instant Title Appeal 62 of 2019 be and the same is hereby allowed on merit on contest and accordingly appeal disposed off.

The impugned judgement dated 28.02.2019 passed and decree dated 08.03.2019 drawn by the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), 6th Court, Howrah is hereby set aside.

Let the copy of the Judgment be sent to the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), 6th Court, Howrah for its information along with the TCR.

Note in relevant register.

Upload in the CIS.

Dictated & Corrected by me

**Additional District Judge,
3rd Court, Howrah.**

**Additional District Judge,
3rd Court, Howrah.**